Investment securities  1,621,902   12,617   –   22,054   1,587,231  –

Loans and advances to customers  1,697,819   688,064   297,428   160,833   551,494   –

Total assets   4,685,149   1,199,493   308,880   188,140   2,138,725   849,911

Deposit from customers  3,372,059   1,941,842   175,172   54,711  –   1,200,334

Deposit from banks  6,225   6,225  –   –   –   –

Borrowings  1,309,749   1,199,259   97,263   13,130   97  –

Total liabilities   4,688,033   3,147,326   272,435   67,841   97   1,200,334

Interest rate gap (2,884) (1,947,833) 36,445  120,299  2,138,628  (350,423)

 The management of interest rate risk with interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring sensitivity of
the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are
considered monthly include a 100-basis point (bps) parallel fall or rise in market interest rates.

 A change of a 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have impacted equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below:

 31st December 2023

   100 bps 100 bps
   Increase Decrease
   GHS’000 GHS’000

 Interest income impact   37,071 (37,071)

 Interest expense impact   (31,538) 31,538

 Net impact   5,533 (5,533)

 31st December 2022
   100 bps 100 bps
   Increase Decrease
   GHS’000 GHS’000

 Interest income impact   38,294 (38,294)

 Interest expense impact   (34,814) 34,814

 Net impact   3,480 (3,480)

... Truly dependable88

ANNUAL
REPORT2023

   2023  2022
  USD GBP EURO USD GBP   EURO

   GHS’000 GHS’000 GHS’000 GHS’000 GHS’000 GHS’000
 Assets

 Cash in till and vault  44,472   7,742   12,747   29,046   6,959   8,662
 Bank of Ghana  159,690   20,075   3,815   48,206   18,362   1,590
 Nostro balances  165,675   3,351   68,255   113,591   12,038   40,570
 Foreign time deposits  86,257   40,991   –   60,033   5,184   137
 Investment securities  171,902   –   –   137,879   –   –
 Loans and advances  506,836   9   7   420,604   –   –
 Other assets   –   –   –   –   –   –

 Total assets  1,134,832   72,168   84,824   809,359   42,543   50,959

 Liabilities

 Customer deposits  1,131,781   72,412   83,939   832,834   42,827   50,813
 Borrowings   –   –   –   –   –   –
 Other liabilities/margins  3,023   4   12   3,057   38   66

 Total liabilities  1,134,804   72,416   83,951   835,891   42,865   50,879

 Net Asset 28   (248)  873   (26,532)  (322)  80

 Net trading position  (689)  (38)  143   (3,441)  (41)  (487)

 Net open position  (661)  (286)  1,016   (29,973)  (363)  (407)

 Contingent liabilities  220,680   –   –   (191,994)  (4,759)  (9,146)
 Net position (including
 contingent liabilities)   (221,341)  (286)  1,016   (218,526)  (5,081)  (9,066)

 Assumed depreciation
 rate of the cedi 28.53% 25.62% 447.75% 17.05% 12.57% 14.78%

 Projected effect on profits
 (without contingent liabilities)   (189)  (64)  3,909   (5,110)  (46)  (960)

 Projected effect on profits
 (with contingent liabilities)   (63,144)  (73)  4,548   (37,259)  (639)  (1,340)

3.3.3 Foreign exchange risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. The open positions of currencies held are monitored on a daily basis. The objective of monitoring the open
position in foreign currency is to manage foreign exchange risk due to movements in rates as well as changes in
liquidity positions. The Bank has adopted the revised Bank of Ghana requirement that banks maintain a total open
position which is equal to 10% of their net own funds. Within this limit, banks are also required to maintain single